
County of Santa Cruz 0 1 6 9  

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY 
Cecilia Espinola, Director 

1000 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
(831) 454-4130 or 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642 

March 7,2002 AGENDA: March 19,2002 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz. California 

APPROVE CONTRACT MODIFICATION FOR FINANCIAL LITERACY SERVICES 

Dear Members of the Board: 

As you will recall, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) is contracting with the Community Ventures Inc., to 
provide Financial Literacy instruction for low-income youth and adults, including CalWORKs participants. 
The purpose of this letter is to recommend a contract modification to fund childcare costs for participants 
attending the financial literacy training. Childcare cost were not anticipated in initial project plans, but found 
to be essential for participants attending afternoon, evening and weekend programs. Childcare is provided 
on-site during the classes, to allow CalWORKs and low-income attendees opportunities to participant when 
childcare centers are not often available. 

Federal incentive funds provide the support for the project, at no County cost. The modification will increase 
the contract by $4,305 and add a line item to the budget “Childcare Assistance for Participants”, for a total 
contract amount of $54,305. 

Contract amendment has been approved by County Counsel and Risk Management and signed by the 
contractor. The amendment is attached. 

--. 

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve contract amendments with Community 
Ventures Inc., adding $4,305 to pay childcare expenses for participants attending Financial Literacy training 
and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to sign the amendment on behalf of the County. 

Very truly yours, 

&/”u (OL 
CECILIA ESPINOLA 
Director 

CEIAK: n:\boardletters\Ol-O2\Financial Literacy ... 

R E C m E N D E D :  

Susan-Mauriello 
County Administrative Officer 

Attachments 

cc: County Administrative Office 
Auditor-Controller 
Contractor 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Effective February 26,2002, Paragraph 2. A. of Contract # 2330 between the Human Resources 
Agency and Community Ventures, Inc., for the purpose of providing a Financial Literacy 
program for CalWORKs and low-income adults, Fast Track to WorWfinancial aid students at 
Cabrillo College and youth participating in Santa Cruz County’s Workforce Investment Act 
program is hereby amended to read: 

3. COMPENSATION. In consideration for CONTRACTOR accomplishing said result, 
COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR as follows: 

A. Reimbursement ofprogram costs not to exceed $54,305 on the basis of suitable 
monthly grant request/expenditure forms. This amendment is for  the purpose of 
providing childcare for participants attending Financial Literacy training. 
ModlJication will add a line item to the budget “Childcare Assistance for 
Participants” in the amount of $4,305. Contractor may make mod$cations to the 
budget up to IO% of total budget. ModlJication of over IO% of the total budget shall 
be made only with prior written approval of the Human Resources Agency 
Administrator or designee. 

This agreement includes as an attachment the revised program budget. 

These changes do not affect any other provisions of the original contract. 

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

Z>&-L 
Bill Leland Cecilia Espinola 
Executive Director Administrator 

APPROVAL AS TO - FORM: 

APPROVAL AS TO INSURANCE: 

2-\3-rnL 
Risk Management Date 



0 1  71 

Financial Literacy Program 

Budget 
Funded by the Human Resources Agency of Santa Cruz County 

Through 
Community Ventures Inc. (CVI) 

Consultant - Half-time @ $ 3 0 h  
Materials and Supplies 
Phone 
PrintinglCopying 
Postage 
EmaiVIntemet 
Travel - local 
Conferences - travel plus expenses 
OutreachMarketing 
Training of Trainers 
Childcare Assistance for Participants 
Administration - CVI 

$3 1,200 
$800 
$500 
$928 
$900 
$350 
$300 

$3,500 
$3,000 
$4,305 
$6,522 

$2,000 

Total: $54,305 

41 




